Renesas Electronics America Inc - R5F21368SNFP#50 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

1.2 Product List
Table 1.3 lists product information. Figure 1.1 shows the Product Part Number Structure.
Figure 1.1 Product Part Number Structure
Table 1.3 Product List
 Part No.
Internal ROM Capacity Internal RAM
Capacity
Package Type Remarks
Program ROM Data Flash
R5F21368SNFP 64 Kbytes 1 Kbyte × 4 6 Kbytes PLQP0064KB-A N version
R5F2136ASNFP 96 Kbytes 8 Kbytes
R5F2136CSNFP 128 Kbytes 10 Kbytes
R5F21368SNFA 64 Kbytes 6 Kbytes PLQP0064GA-A
R5F2136ASNFA 96 Kbytes 8 Kbytes
R5F2136CSNFA 128 Kbytes 10 Kbytes
R5F21368SDFP 64 Kbytes 6 Kbytes PLQP0064KB-A D version
R5F2136ASDFP 96 Kbytes 8 Kbytes
R5F2136CSDFP 128 Kbytes 10 Kbytes
R5F21368SDFA 64 Kbytes 6 Kbytes PLQP0064GA-A
R5F2136ASDFA 96 Kbytes 8 Kbytes
R5F2136CSDFA 128 Kbytes 10 Kbytes
Current of Dec 2011
Part No. R 5 F 21 36 C S N FP
Package type:
FP: PLQP0064KB-A
(0.5 mm pin pitch, 10  10 mm square body)
FA: PLQP0064GA-A
(0.8 mm pin pitch, 14  14 mm square body)
Classification
N: Operating ambient temperature -20°C to 85°C
D: Operating ambient temperature -40°C to 85°C
ROM capacity
8: 64 KB
A: 96 KB
C: 128 KB
R8C/36T-A Group
R8C/3xT-A Series
Memory type
F: Flash memory
Renesas MCU
Renesas semiconductor
R8C/36T-A Group 1. Overview
R01DS0055EJ0100 Rev.1.00 Page 10 of 58
Dec 09, 2011
1.5 Pin Functions
Tables 1.7 and 1.8 list Pin Functions.
Note:
1. Contact the oscillator manufacturer for oscillation characteristics.
Table 1.7 Pin Functions (1)
Item Pin Name I/O Description
Power supply input VCC, VSS — Apply 1.8 V through 5.5 V to the VCC pin.
Apply 0 V to the VSS pin.
Analog power supply
input
AVCC, AVSS — Power supply input for the A/D converter.
Connect a capacitor between pins AVCC and AVSS.
Reset input RESET I Applying a low level to this pin resets the MCU.
MODE MODE I Connect this pin to the VCC pin via a resistor.
XIN clock input XIN I I/O for the XIN clock generation circuit.
Connect a ceramic resonator or a crystal oscillator
between pins XIN and XOUT. (1)
To use an external clock, input it to the XIN pin and
leave the XOUT pin open.
XIN clock output XOUT I/O
XCIN clock input XCIN I I/O for the XCIN clock generation circuit.
Connect a crystal oscillator between pins XCIN and
XCOUT. (1)
To use an external clock, input it to the XCOUT pin and
leave the XCIN pin open.
XCIN clock output XCOUT I/O
INT interrupt input INT0 to INT4 I INT interrupt input.
Key input interrupt KI0 to KI3 I Key input interrupt input.
Timer RJ_0 TRJIO_0 I/O Input/output for timer RJ.

06C89h DTBLS9 DTC Block Size Register 9 XXh
06C8Ah DTCCT9 DTC Transfer Count Register 9 XXh
06C8Bh DTRLD9 DTC Transfer Count Reload Register 9 XXh
06C8Ch DTSAR9 DTC Source Address Register 9 XXXXh
06C8Dh
06C8Eh DTDAR9 DTC Destination Address Register 9 XXXXh
06C8Fh
R8C/36T-A Group 3. Address Space
R01DS0055EJ0100 Rev.1.00 Page 30 of 58
Dec 09, 2011
X: Undefined
Note:
1. The blank areas are reserved. No access is allowed.
Table 3.15 SFR Information (15) (1)
Address Symbol Register Name After Reset Remarks
06C90h DTCCR10 DTC Control Register 10 XXh
06C91h DTBLS10 DTC Block Size Register 10 XXh
06C92h DTCCT10 DTC Transfer Count Register 10 XXh
06C93h DTRLD10 DTC Transfer Count Reload Register 10 XXh
06C94h DTSAR10 DTC Source Address Register 10 XXXXh
06C95h
06C96h DTDAR10 DTC Destination Address Register 10 XXXXh
06C97h
06C98h DTCCR11 DTC Control Register 11 XXh
06C99h DTBLS11 DTC Block Size Register 11 XXh
06C9Ah DTCCT11 DTC Transfer Count Register 11 XXh
06C9Bh DTRLD11 DTC Transfer Count Reload Register 11 XXh
06C9Ch DTSAR11 DTC Source Address Register 11 XXXXh
06C9Dh
06C9Eh DTDAR11 DTC Destination Address Register 11 XXXXh
06C9Fh
06CA0h DTCCR12 DTC Control Register 12 XXh
06CA1h DTBLS12 DTC Block Size Register 12 XXh
06CA2h DTCCT12 DTC Transfer Count Register 12 XXh
06CA3h DTRLD12 DTC Transfer Count Reload Register 12 XXh
06CA4h DTSAR12 DTC Source Address Register 12 XXXXh
06CA5h
06CA6h DTDAR12 DTC Destination Address Register 12 XXXXh
06CA7h
06CA8h DTCCR13 DTC Control Register 13 XXh
06CA9h DTBLS13 DTC Block Size Register 13 XXh
06CAAh DTCCT13 DTC Transfer Count Register 13 XXh
06CABh DTRLD13 DTC Transfer Count Reload Register 13 XXh
06CACh DTSAR13 DTC Source Address Register 13 XXXXh
06CADh
06CAEh DTDAR13 DTC Destination Address Register 13 XXXXh
06CAFh
06CB0h DTCCR14 DTC Control Register 14 XXh
06CB1h DTBLS14 DTC Block Size Register 14 XXh
06CB2h DTCCT14 DTC Transfer Count Register 14 XXh
06CB3h DTRLD14 DTC Transfer Count Reload Register 14 XXh
06CB4h DTSAR14 DTC Source Address Register 14 XXXXh
06CB5h
06CB6h DTDAR14 DTC Destination Address Register 14 XXXXh
06CB7h
06CB8h DTCCR15 DTC Control Register 15 XXh
06CB9h DTBLS15 DTC Block Size Register 15 XXh
06CBAh DTCCT15 DTC Transfer Count Register 15 XXh
06CBBh DTRLD15 DTC Transfer Count Reload Register 15 XXh
06CBCh DTSAR15 DTC Source Address Register 15 XXXXh
06CBDh
06CBEh DTDAR15 DTC Destination Address Register 15 XXXXh
06CBFh
06CC0h DTCCR16 DTC Control Register 16 XXh
06CC1h DTBLS16 DTC Block Size Register 16 XXh
06CC2h DTCCT16 DTC Transfer Count Register 16 XXh
06CC3h DTRLD16 DTC Transfer Count Reload Register 16 XXh
06CC4h DTSAR16 DTC Source Address Register 16 XXXXh
06CC5h
06CC6h DTDAR16 DTC Destination Address Register 16 XXXXh
06CC7h
06CC8h DTCCR17 DTC Control Register 17 XXh
06CC9h DTBLS17 DTC Block Size Register 17 XXh
06CCAh DTCCT17 DTC Transfer Count Register 17 XXh
06CCBh DTRLD17 DTC Transfer Count Reload Register 17 XXh
06CCCh DTSAR17 DTC Source Address Register 17 XXXXh
06CCDh
06CCEh DTDAR17 DTC Destination Address Register 17 XXXXh
06CCFh
R8C/36T-A Group 4. Electrical Characteristics
R01DS0055EJ0100 Rev.1.00 Page 38 of 58
Dec 09, 2011